COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
COM(81) 817 final

Brussels, 26 January 1982

1981 COMMISSION REPORT FOR THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE REMUNERATIONS
OF OFFICIALS AND OTHER SERVANTS

Proposal for a

COUNCIL REGULATION (EURATQM, ECSC, EEC)
ad justing the remuneration and pensions of officials
and other servants of the European Communities
/ ’ and the weightings applied thereto

(submitted to the Council by the Commission)

coM(81) 817 final


collsvs
Text Box

collsvs
Text Box

collsvs
Text Box


1981 COMMISSION REPORT FOR THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE REMUNERATIONS
OF OFFICIALS AND OTHER SERVANTS

Article 65 of the Staff Regulations requires the Council to undertake an
annual review of the remunerziicns of officials and other servants of the

Communities on the basis of a report from the Commissione

On 15 December, the Council adopted a decision on the calculation method

to be used for this purposee.

.

A crisis levy on the salaries of serving officials was introduced from

15 December,

I Cost—of-living trends

The table below shows trends in the cost-of-living indexes at the varicus
places of employment from 1 July 1980 to 1 July 1981,

t

Taking 1 July 1980 as 100, the situation in the various countries one year
later was as follows (column 1):



-2 -

Cost~of-living Increase Remainder to be
index on 1 July | given for the | given for the
1981 (1 July period 1 July | period 1 Jamuary| Effective
1980 = 100) to 31 December| to 30 June 1981 date
1980
&) ¥) &) @
Belgiun 107.5% 103,6 103.8 1-7-81
Dermark 112,90 103,8 108.8 16-5-81
Germany 105.7 100, 6 105.1 1-7-81
France 1128 106.9 107,5 1-7-81
Ireland 117.1 105,0 11,52 16-5-81
TItaly 121,41 109.4 111.0 16-5-81
Luxembourg 107.5" 103.6 103.8 1-7-81
Netherlands 106,5% 101.8 104.6 1-7-81
United Kingdom 110.5% 102.7 107.6 1781
Switzerland 106.4 101.2 105.1 1-7-81
UsA New York 109.6 103,4 106.0 1-7-81
_ Washington 109.6 103.4 106,0 1-7-81
Canada "112.8 104 .4 108,0 1-7-81 )
Japan 105.1 100.3 104.8 1-7-81 |
Greece 123.3 108,46 113.5 16-5-31 -
Turkey 147.2* 119.0 123,7 1-5-81 |
Spain 113.3 105.8 107.6 L 1-7-31
Portugal 118,6 107.5 110,3 16-5-81
Venezuela 117.7 110,4 106,6 1-7-81 |
austria 106.3 101.1 105,1 1-7-81
Thalland 112.7 101,7 110.8 16-5-81
Chile 1210 113.6 106.5 1-7-81
Ausiraliag - - 103, 02 1-7-81
Tugoslavia 140,6 114,3 123.0, 1-5-81
Algeria - - P e B IR
Morocco 115,2 105.4 109.3 16-5-81 ¢
Tunisia 107.8 105.1 102,6 1-7-81
Egypt 124.7 101.4 123.0 1-5-81
Syria 114,3 106,9 106,9 1-7-81 |
Jordan 115,3 - 100,9 134.3 16-5-81
Lebanon - - - 3 .- |
Israel 217,4 154,5 140,7 1-5-81

Loint index.

Quarterly index.

Index not yet available.
4Erfective dates other than 1 Ju

1 . 2ted wi ‘
threshold (556 of 647 = 27h)s 961 have been caloulated with reference to the



AT T R TR TR R

e & ¥ . . P T g2 YRR AW U T L e M R g
NN T T LTV TS e S AT G VTG SR T LT

-30-'

4n initial increase to offeet the rise in the cost of living in the
second half of 1980 was given by the Council om 13 July 1981 s effeotive
1 Javuary {column 2),

The inorease to be given for ths rise in the cost of living in the frisi
half of 1981 is shown in column 3e

Ths effective date is generally 1 July 1981, but earlisr datses are proposed

(column 4) for couniries with particularly high inflation rates (10% or more
over six months),

t

II. Purchasing power irends

() Specific_imdicator

The SOEC has worked out the trend in civil service remunerations on the basis
of information provided by the Member Statese E:

The statistics are to be found in Part A of the SOEC reporta. - H
. ;

It will be seen that irends in real net terms for each category in each
Member State® were as follows:

. - [_ - > s
Category g:;y France [Ttaly -| 1 oinc [ Belgi ;:zjz gf;;gﬁﬁ roland| Demmart TOTAL

99,5 [100,4 | 97.2 | 93,9 | 96,4 | 100,1 94,1 95,2 P86 | 97,9

99,4 |100,5 | 95,3 | 94.4 | 97,2 | 100,3; 95,1 99,2 96,8 | 97.9

98.8 |100,4 | 96,8 | 95,1 | 97,9 | 100,9| 95.2 93,9 $7.7 | 98,0

98,7 [100,7 | 97,3 | =~ 98,5 | 102,2| 95,2 | 103.5 | 98,7 | 98,3

TOTAL 99.3 1100,5 | 96,6 | 94,5 | 97.5 | 100.51 95,1 97,9 97,9 | 98,1

* e
Greece not yet included. 4



VSR O —

oo oen

The indicator for the pericd 1 July 1979 to 1 July 1900 wvet alsc be

reviged from the figare of 100:2 already sdopied to 1016 besgase of a

104% correction in the data for Italye

(v} Per capitas emcluments snd ¢ther ecaneric. =nd sorl o dndicalors

Part B of the SOEC vreport sets out broad salery trepde in the Gommurd. by over

the reference pariod and comparaess

~ %he movemend in veal terms of gross duwmestic product per person employed {0:7%) 3

. . : - N y v
~ with the change in real terms of sggregais per sapita incomes {(0F)

s

of gross per capita emcluments in general governmend (o 0,550}

semtral government (0.6%}e

and.

and in

foundry-by-country eomparisvn of the gross end net real epecific indicator
aix the obher indicators referred %o zbove comes out g8 followes

e ..,.£

Gross per Gross ;

Het real |Tross veal | GIP per Gross capita per capita |

specific |speciflio person per capita . emoluments, |emclunenis,
Membexr Stals indicator |indicatowr smplayed | incowmes general central
) . guvernmend . governwent
(1) (2) {3) (4} {5} 3 (7)
Belgium 97.8 98,4 06,9 101,72 01,2 0. g
Germany 99,3 98,4 100,3 RELF 99,7 6.7
France 100.5% 100,53 160.8 101.7 101,90 101,08
Italy 6.6 98,8 F9.3 $7,6 400,5 192,2
Luxembourg 100,35 . 101,3 98,4 101.¢ 163.6 104.2
Netheriands b ,6 94,2 100.,9 97,2 3.4 93,7
United Kingdom 95,1 96,% 101.1 29.6 1064 100,8
Denmark 7.0 98.8 101.2 100.9 106.6 100,46
Ireland 97,9 103,05 103.0 100,4 106,6 108,2
Member States
98,1 $8.6 160.,7 100,0 99,5 100,6
. ;




I1Il. Changes proposed

An increase of le4% is required from 1 July 1980 to take account of the
correction to the specific indicator resulting from the further data
sent to the Commission by the Italian Govermment on 28 February 1981.

A further adjustment from 1 July 1981 is required to take account of
cost=of-living increases in the places of employment during the first
half of 1981,

However, because the specific indicator for the purchasing power of national
civil services in the Member States from 1 July 1980 to 1 July 1981 has
fallen to 9841, a net linear reduction of 1.9% is proposed for all staffe

It is therefore proposed that salaries should be increased by le8% from
1 July 1981. ;

This increase will be subject to the levy instituted by Council Regulation

No oo¢ooooooo/¢o

IVe Heightings

Incorporation of the cost-of-living increase recorded in Brussels from

1 July 1980 to 1 July 1981 (1.075) minus a linear 0981 ﬁould bring the
weightings for Brussels/Luxembourg back to 100, Weightings for the

other places of employment would be adjusted accordingly and exchange rates
updated in accordance with Article 63 of the Staff Regulations. Weightings
for places ¢f employmeni other than Brussels/Luxembourg would be adjusted

by the percentage variation in the exchange rastes

The weightings for Buropean countries are caloulated using the Fisher formula,
while for other countries the Laspeyre method is applied. In accordance

with Article 64 of the Staff Regulations some weightings alse include a
proportion ranging between 5% and 25k to compensate for specific living
conditions in the countries concerneds No change has been made 1o the

weight given to this factor since weightings were last adjusted.



Ve

Flat-rate allowances

With effect from 1 July 1980:

(a)

(b)

£
[2]
A

LT
£
R’

(e)

(£)

(g)

(n)

Vm tm;mwwmwhﬁerﬁecf“mﬁs

In Article 67{1)(a) of the Staff Hegulations and Article 1{(1) of
Amnex VII, "Bfre 3 335" is replaced by "Bfrs 3 302".

In Article 67(1)(b) and in Article 2(1) of Amex VII, “Bfra 4 296"
is replaced by "Bfrs 4 356",

In the second sentence of Article 69 and in the last paragraph of
Article 4(1) of Anmex VII "Bfrs 7 674" is replaced by "Bfrs 7T T8V,

In the first'paragraph of Article 3 of Ammex VII, “Bfrs 3 837V is
replaced by "Bfrs 3 891v:

- the intermediate rate of "Bfrs 1 381" is replaced by "Bfrs 1 401“;
1 919" is replaced by "Bfrs 1 946".

the fixed allowamce provided for in Ariicle 4{z) of Annex VII is:

- HBfrs 2 030 per month for officlals in Crades C4 and 05;
~ Bfrs 3 112 per momth for officials im Grades Gl, G2 and C3e

The value of the point for calculaiting the gllowance for arduous

working conditions is increased from to ®

With effect from 1 July 1980, the allowances of Bfrs 5 802,
Bfrs 9 574 and Bfrs 13 055 for shifiwork are replaced by
Bfrs 5 883, Bfrs 9 708 and Bfrs 13 238 respectivelye

With effect from 1 July 1980, the table in Article 10(1) of
Admmex VII to the Staff Regulations is replaced by the followings



-7-

Entitled to household ’ Not
) entitled to household
allowance allowance
1st to from 16th 1st to from 16th
L ‘ 15th day |~ day 15th day  day

.

Beigian francs per calendar day

Al to A3 and 143 1,319 621 907 520
M 1o, Am g | re 580 867 453
o ategory .

Other grades 1.161 542 747 374

(i) With effect from 1 July 1980, the amounts shown in Article 4 of
- ' Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) Fo 260/68 are subject to a
weighting of 24068563 ‘ ' :

(j) For the period from 1 July 1980 to 30 June 1981, the amounts shown
in Article 4 of Regulation (EEC, Buratom, ECSC) No 260/68 are -
~——  gubject to a weighting of 14132395, in line with the incorporation
method adopted by the Council on 19 December 197Te

With effect from 1 July 1981:

(&) In Article 67(1)(a) of the Staff Regulations and Article 1(1) of
Annex VII, "Bfrs 3 382" is replaced by “Bfrs 3 568",

(b) In Article 67(1)(b) and in Article 2(1) of Ammex VII, "Bfrs 4 356"
is replaced by "Bfrs 4 596", . :

(¢) In the second sentence of Article 69 and in the last paragraph of
Article 4(1) of Annex VII "Bfrs 7 781" is replaced by "Bfrs 8 209",
(4). In the first paragraph of Article 3 of Amnex VII, "Bfrs 3 891" is
replaced by "Bfrs 4 105"s '
-~ the intermediate rate of "Bfrs 1 401" is replaced by "Bfrs 1 478";
~ the intermediate rate of "Bfrs 1 946" is replaced by "Bfrs 2 053".



[ S —

-Bm

{e) the 'f.’ixed. zllowance provided for in Article 4{a) of Ammex VII isi

~ Bfrs 2 142 per month for officials in Grades €4 and €53

«~  Bfrs 3 283 per month for officials in Grades Cl, C2 and C3e

(£) ‘Te value of the point for calculating the allowance for arduocus

working conditions iz incressed from

)
&
R

1]

With effect from 1 July 1901, the allewances of Bfrs 5 883,

Bfre 9 708 and Bfrs 13 238 for shiftwork are replaced by
Bfrs 6 207, Bfre 10 242 and Bfrs 13 966 respectively.

(h) With effect from 1 July 1981, the table in Ariicls 10(1) of

L.

Armex VII o the S%aff Begulatioms is replaced by the followings

Mot
13 Entitled te houschold entitled %o household
allowance ' g;rllowazxce -
18t 1o from 16th 1st to  |from 16th
15th day day 15th day day
|
Belgian francs per calendar day
Al to A3 and LA3 1 392 635 957. 549
&4 to AB and LA4 to

148 and Category B 1 350 612 15 478

| Other grades 1 225 572 788 »395.

Y

(1) With effect from 1 July 19_1, the amounts shown in Artiole 4 of

Regulation (EEC, Buratom, ECSC) No 260/68 are subject to a

weighting of 2,182334,

£



-9-

(j) For the period from 1 July 1981 to 30 June 1982, the amounts shown
in Article 4 of Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 260/68 are
subject 1o a weighting of 1,132395, in line with the incorporation
method adopted by the Council on 19 December 1977s

Vie Budgetary implications.

Provision was made by the budgetary authority (under the heading of
remuneration and pensions for staff and other servants in the 1981 Budget)
for salary and pension adjusiments approved by the Council in the course
of the yeare There will therefore be no need to increase budgetary
appropriations,




COUNCIL REGULATION (EURATGM, BCSC, EEC)
pAdjusting the remuneration and penaiona of officiels
and other servants of the European Communities

and the weigh*tings applied thereto

THE COUNCIL OF THE FUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty estakiishing a Single Council and a Single Commission

of the European Communities,

Heving regard to the Protocol on the privileges and immunities of the

Burepean Communities, and in particular Article 13 thersof,

Having regard to the Staff Regulsiicus of Officials and the Conditions of
L1

-,

Employment of other servants of the Buropesn Communities laild down by

o
Regulation {EEC, Buratom, ECEC) Yo 5,1!€8 9 a5 last amended by

Regulation {Turatom, ECSC, FAC) No Z?BQfSE“g and in particular Srticles 63; 64,
65 and 82 of the Staff Regulaticns and the first parasgraph of Article 20 and

Article 64 of the Conditions of EZmployment,

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission for adjustments %o the

e

3

remuneration and pensions of officials and other servants of

Whereas the Council, in its Decision of 15 December 1981, fixed the method of
caleulation to be used in the periodical rsviews of the remunervation of officials
and other servants of the Communities, beginning with the reference psriod

July 1980-July 19381,

Whereas in the light of the decisions of the Italian Government increasing the
salaries of national officials with sffsot from 1 January 1980, which wsre not
teken into account in the 1980 annual review, the salaries and pensions of officials

and other servants should bs adjusted with affect from 1 July 19803

Whereas a review of the remuneraiion of officials and other servanmts carried out
on the basis of a report by the Commission has shown that the remuneration and
pensions of officials and the remunersiion of other servants of the Communities
should be adjusted for the 1980/81 reference period,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION :

105 Mo L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 1.
207 No L 271, 27.9.1981, pe 1o

[0

PUp———

the European Communities,



-a

s .

-2 -

Artiole 1

With effect from 1 July 1980 the Staff Regulations of c¢fficials of the
European Communities are amended as follows: ‘

(a) the table of basic monthly salaries in Article 66 is replaced by the
following:
~ Step
Grade:
. b 1 2 3. 4 5 6 7 3
L . - ) ) ’ } ',

41 ! + 1 218.470 | 230,036 261,602 | 253, ]63 264,734 [ 276.300 - ; < -
2 f 193.960 | 204,996 216.032 § 227, 068 238,104 | 249,140 = -
£33 Las3 0 [ 160,761 [ 170,415 | 180.069 | 189.723 | 199.377 | 209.037 | 218.685 | 228.339
b & LALA 135.175 [ 142.710 150.245 | 157.780 165.315 172,850 180.385 187.920

£ S LA/S §11.626 | 118.1E6 124,746 | 131,306 137.866 | 144,426 150.986 157,546

A6 LAIS 96.575 | 101.799 107.023 | 112.247 117.671 1122.69S 127.919 133.943
A7 /T £3.232 | 87.337 | 91.442 | 95.547 | 99.652 |103.757 - -

A 8 LA/S 73.699 | 76.643 - - - - -
Y e , :

.é 1 k i 96.575 | 101.799 107.023 | 112,247 117,471 {122,695 127.919 133.143
g2 94, - 83.781 87.671 91.561 95.451 99.341 | 103,231 107.121% 111.011
B3, ° 70.339 73.627 76.865 80.103 83.341 86.579 39.817 23.055
a4 "' g 60.980 63,788 66.596 69.404 72.212 75.020 77.828 80.636
8s '] 54.586 | 55.859 | 59.132] 61.405 - - - -

. . ¢
K '
c1 - 62.178 64,657 67.136 69.615 72.094 74.573 77.052 79.531
¢ 2 { 54,184 56.455 58.726 1 60.997 63.268 65.539 67.810 | 70,081

€3 50.594 | 52.539 | 54.484 | S56.429 | 58.374 | 60.319 | 62.264°] 64.209

(A 45.774 47.691 49.428 51.255 53.082 54,909 56.736 58.563
[ é 42.270 43,969 45,668 47.367 - P - -
(IR ' 47,672 49.726 51.780 53.834 55.888 5?.942 59.996 62.050
02 . 43,530 ) 45.354 47,178 | 49,002 50.826 52.650 54,474 $6.298
b3 - 40,527 42,242 43,957 45.672 47.387 49,102 { 50,817 | 52,532
94 38.275 | 392.784 41,293 | 42.802 - - - -

‘
H

A

(v) Bfrs 3 335 is replaced by Bfrs 3 382 in Article 67(1)(a) of the
Staff Regulations and in Article 1(1) of Annex VII thereto, .

Bfrs 4 296 is replaced by Bfrs 4 356 in Article 67(1)(b) of the
Staff Regulations and in Article 2(1) of Annex VII thereto,

Bfrs 7 674 ie replaced by Bfrs 7 781 in the second sentence of
Article 69 of the Staff Regulations and in the second paragraph of
Article 4(1) of Annex VII thereto,

Bfrs 3 837 is replaced by Bfrs 3 891 in the first paragraph of Article 3
of Annex VII o the Staff Regulations,




e ot e e s e e

With effect from 1 July 1980, the Conditions of Employment of other servantis

-3

Article 2

of the European Communities are amended as follows:

12—

(a) +the table of basic monthly salaries in Article 20 is replaced by the
following:
Step i
Grade -

) | 1 2 3. 4 S 6 7 8

s v 218,470 | 230.036 | 261.602| 253,168{ 264.734 276,300 -t -
i 2 : |303.060 | 204,976 | 216.032| 227068 238.104 {249,140 - -
§3 Lers ' {160.761 | 170.415 | 180.069| 189,723 199.377 {209.031 | 218,685 228.339
b4 LA 135.175 | 162,790, 150.245| 157.780| 165,315 }472.850 | 180,185 | 187.920
£ 5 LA/S 311,626 | 118.186 | 126.746] 131.306] 137.866 |144.626 | 150,986 } 157.546
A6 LAJS 05575 | 101.799 | 107.023] 112,267} 117,471 {122,695 | 127.91¢ | 133,163
AT LAIT 83.232 | 87.337 | 91.462| 95.547] 99.652 [103.757 - [ -
LA B L4FS 73.699 | 76.843 1 f = - - - - -
. CLe® P ‘ . i ) . .

.81 | 96.575 | 101799 § 107.023) 112,247; 417,471 122,695 | 127.919 | 133,143
B2 *f DAl e3l7sl | 87,671 | 91.561]  95.451)  99.341 103,231 § 107,923} 111.011
8y ° - 20.389 | 73.627 | 76.865{ 80.103] 83,341 | 86,579 | 89.817 | 9X.055
g 4" 'l 60.980 | -63.v38| 66.596] 69.4041 72.212 | 75.020 | 77.328 | 80.636
g5 . ill sws8s| 56,39 59.132) Tel.eos| - - - -

« " . ' L] » ‘
61 0 ! $9.398 | - 61.759 | ,66.120] 66.481) 68,842 | 71,203 | 73.564 | 75.925
c? 1 s1.788 | 53.950| -756.112) 58.274| 60.436 | 62.598 | 64.760 66,922

CC3 . %8:412 | ,50.260| 52.108] 53.956] 55.804 | 57.652 | 59.500 |--61.343
¢ o v a3.ssz| es.gee| 47.3200 49.054| 50.788 | 53.522 | 54.256 | 55.990
€5 1 i 40.414 | 42,074 43734} 45.39 - - - -
b1 v 1 45.666 1 47.6101 49.554] 51.498] S3.442 | 55.386 | 57.330 | 59.274
D2 41,721 | 43.453|  45.185] 46.917| 48.649 | 50.381 52,113 | 53.845
b X . bozs.sre ]l 4n.e99 | 42.126] 43.753] ¢5.380 | 47.007 | 4B.634 | .-50.267
04 36,719 |  35.149] 39.579  41.009 - - - -

(b) +the table .of basic monthly-salaries.in Article 63 is replaced by.theafallowings
- Category group: ClLas s
1 2 3 4
1 104.559 |  117.305 130.051 142.797
A 11 76.124 83.483 90.842 98,201
112 66,056 66.898 69.740 72.582
e
8 v’ 61.566 67.534 73.502 79.470
v 68,417 51,603 54,789 57.975
£l N

¢ . Vi 46.087 48,763 51.4639 547115 .
VII |4 41.269 42,678 44,087 45,496
8 viiI 37.374 39,466 41,558 43.650
1X 35.957 36,464 36,971 37.478




..'4...
Article 3

With effect from 1 July 1980 the fixed allowancs referrsed to in Article 4a
of Annex VII to the Staff Regulations shall be:

~ Bfrs 2 030 per month for officials in Grade C4 or C5,
— Bfrs 3 112 per month for officials in Grade Cl, C2 or C3.

1. Pensions for which entitlement has accrued by 1 July 1980 shall be

¢ Article 4

calculated from that date for officials and temporary staff other than those
covered by Article 2(d) of the Qonditions of Employment of other servants by

reference to the table of basic monthly salaries laid down in Article 66 of

the Staff Regulations as amended by Article 1{a) of this Regulation.

2. Pensions for which entitlement has accrued by or on 1 July 1980 shall be
calculated from that date for temporary staff covered by Article 2(d) of the
Conditions of Employment of other servants by reference to the table of basic
monthly salaries laid down in Article 20 of ‘the Conditions of Employment, as
amended by Article 2(a) of this ‘Regulation.

Article 5

With effect from 1 July 1980, the table in Article 10(1) of Annex VII to
the Staff Regulations is replaced by the following:

5

Entitled to Not entitled to
household allowance household allowance
1st to from 1st to from

15th day| 16th day | 15th day 16th day
. Bfrs per calendar day
Al to A3 and LA/3 1.319 621 907 520
A4 to A8 and LA/4 to LA/S |’
and category B 1.280 . 580 867 453
Other grades 1.161 542 747 374




-5
Article 6

With effect from 1 July 1980, the allowances of Bfrs 5 802. Bfrs 9 574 and
Bfrs 13 055 laid down in Article 12 of Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC)

No 161/80 for shiftwork are replaced by Bfrs 5 883, Bfrs 9 708 and

Bfrs 13 238 respectively.

b

Article T ‘ . )
With effect from 1 July 1980, the emounts shown in Article 4 of
Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 260/68l shall be subject to a weighting
of 2.068563, :

With effect from 1 July 1980, the amounts shown in Article 4 of

Regulation {EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 260/68 shall be subject to a weighting
of 1.132395 in the case of persons covered by Article 2 of Regulation
(EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 160/80.

Article 8

With effect from 1 July 1981 the Staff Regulations of officials of the

European Communities are amended as follows:

{a) +the table of basic monthly salaries in Article 66 is replaced by the following:

1

JUPLIT S P SN P S

’ - Step -
Grade,
. | 1 2 3. 4 5 6 7 3
| o . : t

L | 230,487 | 242.639 | 254.891 | 267,093 | 279.295 | 291.497 -1 -

L2 7] 204.629 | 216,272 | 227.915 | 239.558 | 251.201 | 262.8%4 - -

L 3 LA/3 T | 169.603 ] 179.788 | 189.973 | 200.158 | 210,343 | 220.528 | 230.713 | 240.898

h & Lalh 142,612 | 150.561 | 158.510 | 166.459 | 176.408 | 182.357 | 190.306 | 198.255

i S LA/ 17,766 | 126,687 | 131,608 | 138.529 | 145,450 |152.371 | 159.292 | 166.213

b6 LG 101,885 107.397 | 112.909 | 118.421 | 123.933 | 129.465 | 134.957 | 140.469

L7 LY 87.813| 92.143 | 96.473] 100,803 | 105.133 | 109,463 - -

LB L4B ;7'.7‘,751 80.857 - - o - - -

‘ et A . . 3
E1 b i ;101.885]107.397 { 112.909 | 118,421 | 123,933 | 129,445 | 134,957 | 140.469 ’
€2 1}, | 88.390| 92,494 | 96.598 | 100.702 | 104.806 |108.910 | 113.014 | 117.118 S
E3, 7 | :74.262] 77.678 | 81.094| 84,510 | 87.926 | 91.362 1 94,758 | 98.174 i
B4 - 66.336 | 67.298 | 70.260| 73.222| 76.18% | 79.146 | 82,108 | 85.070

BS , 57.589| 59.988 | 62.387 | 64.786 - - - -

. . . 18

¢ ! 65.600 1 '68.215 | 70.8301 73.445 | 76.060 | 78.675 | 81.290 | 83.905

c2 I ] 57:165] 59.561 | 61.957 | 64.353 | 66.749 | 69.145 { 71.541 73.937

¢3 ] 53.3781 155,430 } 57.482 | 59.534 | 61.586 | 63.638 | 65.690 { 67.742

4 ] 48.291| 50.219 |, 52.147| 54.075 | 56.003 | 57.931 | 59.859 | 61.787

¢S P ] 46.595| 46.388 | 48.181 | 49.974 - - - -

: ; o] 50.295) 52,462 1 54.629 | 56.796 | 58.963. | 61.130 | 63.297 | 65.464

02 | 45.9261 47.850 1 49.774 1 51.698 | 53.622 | 55.546 | 57.470 | 59.39%

b3 22,735 44.565 | 46.375 48.185 | 49.995 | 51.805| 53.615 | 55.425

1 40 no L 56 fdu"2:3%0qest 5773 | 43.566 | 45.156( - - - -



.

et e e s gt - - o 4

..aitl.

LS
-6 -
(v) Bfrs 3 382 is replaced by Bfrs 3 568 in Article 67(1)(a) of the
Staff Regulations and in Article 1(1) of Annex VII thereto,
Bfrs 4 356 is replaced by Bfrs 4 596 in Article 67(1)(b) of the
Steff Regulations and in Article 2(1) of Amnex VIX thereto,
Bfrs 7 781 is replaced by Bfrs 8 209 in the second sentence of
Article 69 of the Staff Regulations and in the second paragraph of
Article 4(1) of Annex VII thereto,
Bfrs 3 891 is replaced by Bfrs 4 105 in the first paragraph of
Article 3 of Amnex VII to the Staff Regulaticna.
Article 9
With effect from 1 July 1981, the conditions of employment of other servants
of the European Communities are amended as follows:
{(a) the table of basic monthly salaries in Article 20 is replaced by
the following: .
Step
Grade . A
i 1 2 I 2 4 5 6 7 8
“ o ! e |
Al E * 230,487 | 242,689 | 254.891 | 267.093 279.293 |291.497 - -
A2 f 204,629 | 216,272 {223,915 {239. Ss8 | 251.201 {262.844 - =
A LR/ 1169.603 [ 179,788 | 189.973 {200,158 | 210,343 [220.523 { 230, 713 2&03§98
AL LAJG 162.612 | 150,561 158,510 | 166.45% | 174,408 }182.357 | 190.30C6 s98,2$§
A S LASS 117.766 11264.687 {131.608 | 138,529 | 145,450 [152.371 159.292 166.213
A6 LA/D 101,885 1107.397 1| 112.909 {118.421 123,933 1129.4465 § 134,957 | 140,669
& T LLIT 87.813 | 92,143 96,473 100,803 | 105,133 109,463 vl -
77.751 80.857 - - . - - o -
A B Léfﬁ ] ot Ve .
b1 % PP 101.885 {107,397 | 112.909 § 118.421 G23.933 [129.445 | 934,957 1&20669
82 %, . 88.390 1 92.494 96,598 1100.702 1 106,806 {108.910 § 1913.014 | 117.118
83 ° ¢ 746,262 | ¥7.678 81.094 | 84.510 B7.926 | 91.342 . 94,758 98.174
B 4 66.336 | 67,298 70,260 § 73,222 76,184 | 79.146 82.108 85,070
8BS P s7.589 | s9.988 | 62.387 | 64.786 - - - U
¢ ) E 62.666 | 65.157 67.648 | T0.139 72.630 | 75.121 ¥7.6%2 80.103
£ 2 i 54,637 56.918 59.199 61.430 63.761 66,042 68.223 7099?4
€3 51.075 | 53.025 54,975 ¢ 56.925 58.875 { 60,825 62,775 64,725
€4 o 46,266 § 48,095 69,924 | 51.753 53.582 | 55.411 57.240 59.069
¢S5 ! 42.638 | 446.389 46,1460 | 47,891 - o = -
01 48.179 | 50.230 52.281 54.332 36.383 | 58.434 60,685 62,536
D2 - 44,016 1 45,843 47.670 | &9.497 §1.324 53.15%1 56,9738 "56,805
03 . 41.010 | 42,727 bh b4 | 46,161 47,878 | 49.595 51.312 53,029
b & 38,740 { 40,248 41,756 | 43,264 - - - =




(b) the table of basic ‘monthly salaries in Article 63 is replacéd

by the following:

_.7_

¢

LA

- Category Group . Class
| 1 2 3 3
- v 7 ‘ . 3 150.160
109.867 123,298 136,729 f59°,
A it .79.908 87.660 . 95.?12 lOb.;?é
111 67,185 70.181 73,177 76,
3 . v
. 0 83,426
64.571 70.856 77.141 83.
B 5v ' 50.784 54.126 57.468 60.810
Vi 48.338 51.146 53.954 56.732
¢ vIiz 43.281 64 . 767 46.253 47.739
) 45,779
: Viil 39.197 41,391 43,535
0 IX 37.713 38.244 28.775 39.306

. g

Article 10

With effect from 1 July 1981 the fixed allowance referred to in Article Ja
of Annex VII to the Staff Regulations shall be:

~ Bfrs 2 142 per month for officials in Grade C4 or C5,

= Bfrs 3 283 per month for officials in Grade Cl, C2 or C3,

1.

Regulation,

Article 11

Pensions for which entitlement has sccrued by 1 July 1981 shall be

caloculated from that date for officials and temporary staff other than

those covered by Article 2(d)

of the conditions of emplcyment of other
servants by reference to the table of basic monthly salaries laid down in

Article 66 of the Staff Regulations as amended by Article 8(a) of this

e




-8 -

2+ Pensions for whicl entitlement has accrued by 1 July 1980 shall be
calculated from that date for temporary staff covered by Article 2(d)

of the conditions of employment of other servants by reference to the
table of basic monthly salaries laid down in Article 20 of the conditions
of employment, as amended by Article 9(a) of this Regulation.

Article 12

With effect from 1 July 1981 the date 'l July 1980 mentioned in the
second paragraph of Article 63 of the Staff Regulations shall be replaced

by *1 July 1981°%.

Article 13
l. With effect from 1 May 1981, the weightings applicable'to the
remuneration of officials and other servanis employed in the countries listed

below shall be as follows:

Turkey ' 99.0
Yugoslavia 122.6
Egypt. 154.0%
Israel 223.3

2o With effect from 16 May 1981, the weightings applicable to the
remuneration of officials and other servants employed in the countries listed

below shall be as follows:

Denmark . 118.3
Greece 94.4
Ireland 86.0
Ttaly 91.5
Portugal 81l.7
Thailand 136,2
Morocco 132.4
Jordan 159.0

3. With effect from 1 July 1981, the weightings applicable to the remuneration
of officials and other servants employed in the countries indicated below
shall be as follows:

Belgium 100.0

Denmark 111.5

1Provisional figure.



-G -

Germany 995
France 101.5
Greece E 90-5
Ireland 9.1
Italy 83.6
Luxembourg ' 100.0
Netherlands 96.7
United Kingdom 100.1
Switzerland 124.5

New York ) 155.1
United States Washington ) 143.4
Canada \ 123.0
Japan : 171.0
Turkey : 89+5
Spain | 101.8
Portugal . 81.2
Venezuela 187.1
Austria | ‘ 106.3
Thailand 171.4
Chile o - 193.2
Australia 14645
Yugoslavia 114.0
Algeria . 158.7"
Morocco ' 118.8
Tunisia 110.3
Beypt | 206,11
Syria- 113.5
Jordan 178.6
Lebanon 144'21 |
Israel 121.5

4o With effect from 16 May 1981, the weightings applicable to a pension
in accordance with the second subparagraph of Article 82(1) of the
Staff Regulations shall be that given below for the couniry in which ihe

person entitled to the pension declares his home to be!

Ireland 86,0
Italy 91.5

1Provisional figures.

\3

8 st i i .



“w0- L

5. With effect from 1 July 1981 the weightings applicable to pensions in
accordance with the second subparagraph of Article 82(1) of the
Staff Regulations shall be that given below for the country in which the

person entitled tc the pension declares his home o be:

Belgium 100.0
Denmark 111.5
France 101.5
Germany 99.5
Greece 90.5
Ireland 197
Italy 83.6
Luxembourg . 100.0
Netherlands 96.7
United Kingdom 100.1

If a person entitled to a pension declares his home to be in a country other
than those listed above, the weighting applicable to the pension shall be that
for Belgium. A

Article 14
le With effect from 16 May 1981, the weightings applicable to pensions and
allowances paid 1o persons covered by Article 2 of Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC)
No 160/80l who declare their home to be in Ireland or Italy shall be as follows:

Ireland 87.0
Ttaly 104.0

2. With effect from 1 July, 1981, the weighting applicable to pensions and
allowances paid to persons covered by Article 2 of Regulation
(EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 160/80 shall be as follows: ‘

Belgium 107.1
Denmark 132,7
France 115.1 )
Germany . 102.4
Ireland ~ 87.0
Italy 104.0
Luxembourg 107.1
Netherlands 103.1
United Kingdom 86.8

107 No L 20, 26.1.1980, p. 1.



- 11 -

If a person entitled to a pension declares his home to be in a country
other than those listed above, the weighting applicable to the pension
shall be that for Belgiym. - '

Article 15

With effect from 1 July 1981, the table in Article 10(1) of Annex VII to
the Staff Regulations is replaced by the followings

Entitled to - ‘Not ‘entitled to .

‘household allowance. - . household allowancs
° 1at %o from 1st %o from
15th day 16th day 15th day _16th day
Birs per caiendar day
A TtoA 3 andlh 3 " 1.3%2 655 a5 549 ;
. AGtoa sand (A 4 to
- LA 8 and category B 4.350 612 ¢15 478
Other grades’ 10225 572 788 395
- Article 16 -

With effect from 1 July 1981, the allowances of Bfrs 5 883, Bfrs 9 708 and
Bfrs 13 238 laid down in Article 12 of Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC)

¥o 161/80 for shiftwork are replaced by Bfrs 6 207, Bfrs 10 242 and

Bfrs 13 966 respectively,

Article 17
'
With effect from 1 July 1981, the amounts shown in Article 4 of
Regulation (EEC, Buratom, ECSC) No 260/681 shall be subject %o & weighting
of 2.182334.

With effect from 1 July 1981, the amounts shown in Articls 4 of
Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 260/68 shall be subject to & weighting
of 14132395 in the case of persons covered by Article 2 of Regulation
(EEC, Buratom, ECSC) No 160/80

105 L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 8,




-12 = ‘ 2

Article 18

Articles 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9 and 11 of Regulation (Euratom, ECSC, EEC) No 397/81%
are repealed with effect from 1 July 1980, except for Article 5; which is
repealed with effect from 1 July 1981.

Regulations (Buratom, ECSC, EEC) No 1974/812 and (Buratom, ECSC, EEC) No 3017/803

are repealed with effect from 1 July 1981.

Article 19
This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following its publication

in the Official Journal of the European Communities.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable

in all Member States.

Done at Brussels,

For the Council
The President

105 No L 46 du 19.2.1981, p. 1

“0J No L 193, 16.7.1981, p. 1.
305 No L 302, 23.10.1981, p. 1.








